10/10/2002 LMUELLER 00000093 5427099

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

OFFICE OF PURLIC RECORDS

FORM PTO-1595 2002 00T -8 AM 9: IRECOR

102247260 PATENTS ONLY To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Timothy L. Adams  /0.8102	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Beekley Corporation Internal Address: Street Address: 1 Prestige Lane
3. Nature of conveyance:	Bristol, Connecticut 06010 Country: USA
[X] Assignment [ ] Merger [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other:  Execution Date: September 13, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  [ ] Yes [ X ] No
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li><li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li></ul>	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,427,099
Additional numbers attac	 ched? [ ] Yes [X] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [1]
Name: Eric E. Grondahl Internal Address: Cummings & Lockwood	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  [X] Enclosed  [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Granite Square, 700 State Street P.O. Box 1960	8. Deposit account number: 50-1631
City: New Haven State: CT Zip: 06509-1960	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
Name of Person Signing: Eric E. Grondahl, Reg. No. 46,741	
Signature: C. E. Surull Date: September 27, 2002  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [3]	
.HrtLib1:408986.1 09/27/02	

**PATENT** REEL: 013362 FRAME: 0201

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Timothy L. Adams, an individual residing at 9025 East 42nd Street South, Derby, Kansas 67037 ("Assignor"), is the sole owner of U.S. Patent No. 5,427,099;

WHEREAS, Beekley Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, having a place of business at Prestige Lane, Bristol, Connecticut 06010 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire U.S. Patent No. 5,427,099.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,427,099, including the full and exclusive rights to any and all inventions described in said patent for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, and in and to any and all continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patents relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and any foreign countries, and all rights, including all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, with the right to sue for, and collect the same, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives;

AND FURTHER, Assignor hereby agrees that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor will execute all continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions of said patent, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents on the inventions in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND FURTHER, Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

PATENT REEL: 013362 FRAME: 0202 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered this \_\_\_ day of September 2002.

Assignor:

Ritar

Printed Name: Timothy L. Adams

State of Kansas )

SS.:

County of Sed )

On the <u>13</u> day of September, 2002, before me personally came

Timothy L. Adams, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, executed the foregoing

instrument.

JOI LAWLESS

Notary Public - State of Kansas

My App Notare 1 2002

Notary Public

.HrtLib1:407005.1 09/09/02

**RECORDED: 10/08/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 013362 FRAME: 0203